

MATANG BERHAD (201501017043 / 1142377-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE GROUP FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

(The figures have not been audited)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 30/06/2023 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 30/06/2022 RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 30/06/2023 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 30/06/2022 RM'000
Revenue	2,377	5,465	14,327	17,625
Cost of sales	(1,451)	(1,246)	(6,085)	(4,361)
Gross profit	926	4,219	8,242	13,264
Other income	1,293	646	4,201	2,871
Administration expenses	(2,689)	(2,874)	(8,520)	(7,399)
Other expenses	(529)	(5)	(549)	(99)
Finance cost	(5)	(5)	(18)	(22)
Profit before tax	(1,004)	1,981	3,356	8,615
Tax expense	(7)	(1,155)	(729)	(2,926)
Profit for the period	(1,011)	826	2,627	5,689
Other comprehensive income, net of tax				
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss				
Fair value (loss)/gain on equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income	(20)	(6)	3	18
Total other comprehensive (loss)/gain, net of tax	(20)	(6)	3	18
Total comprehensive income for the period	(1,031)	820	2,630	5,707
Profit for the period attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(1,011)	826	2,627	5,689
	(1,011)	826	2,627	5,689
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(1,031)	820	2,630	5,707
	(1,031)	820	2,630	5,707
Earnings per share (sen) ⁽²⁾				
(i) Basic	(0.04)	0.04	0.11	0.26
(ii) Diluted	(0.04)	0.04	0.11	0.26
Proposed/Declared dividends per share (sen)	0.16	0.22	0.16	0.22

NOTES:

- 1 The unaudited condensed combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are prepared based on the consolidated results of Matang Berhad and its subsidiaries for the current quarter/financial period ended 30 June 2023.
- 2 Diluted earnings per share of the Group for the quarter and period to date ended 30 June 2023 is equivalent to the basic earnings per share as the Group does not have convertible options or securities as at the end of the reporting period.

MATANG BERHAD (201501017043 / 1142377-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GROUP
AS AT 30 JUNE 2023**

(The figures have not been audited)

	UNAUDITED AS AT 30/06/2023 RM'000	AUDITED AS AT 30/06/2022 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	133,184	132,196
Right-of-use asset	736	464
Investment properties	10,450	11,000
Other investments	175	172
Deferred tax assets	151	-
Inventories	1,100	1,091
	<u>145,796</u>	<u>144,923</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	135	230
Biological assets	462	943
Trade and other receivables	4,119	2,122
Current tax assets	936	291
Cash, bank balances and short term funds	100,411	85,081
	<u>106,063</u>	<u>88,667</u>
	<u>251,859</u>	<u>233,590</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		
Share Capital	245,070	223,980
Fair value reserve	50	47
Retained earnings	109,682	112,311
Merger reserve	(108,000)	(108,000)
Total equity	<u>246,802</u>	<u>228,338</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liability	619	365
Deferred tax liabilities	1,681	2,028
	<u>2,300</u>	<u>2,393</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	2,600	2,199
Lease liability	118	119
Current tax liabilities	39	541
	<u>2,757</u>	<u>2,859</u>
Total liabilities	<u>5,057</u>	<u>5,252</u>
	<u>251,859</u>	<u>233,590</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Net assets per share ² (RM)	<u>0.10</u>	<u>0.11</u>

NOTES:

- The condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial results.
- Net assets per share is computed based on equity attributable to owners of the parent divided by the total number of ordinary shares in issue.

MATANG BERHAD (201501017043 / 1142377-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY OF THE GROUP
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

(The figures have not been audited)

	← Non-distributable →			Distributable	
	Share Capital RM '000	Merger Reserve ⁽¹⁾ RM '000	Fair Value Reserve RM '000	Retained Earnings RM '000	Total equity RM '000
12 months ended 30 June 2023					
Balance as at 1 July 2022	223,980	(108,000)	47	112,311	228,338
Issuance of shares	21,090	-	-	-	21,090
Total comprehensive income	-	-	3	2,627	2,630
Dividend paid	-	-	-	(5,256)	(5,256)
Balance as at 30 June 2023	245,070	(108,000)	50	109,682	246,802

NOTE:

- 1 This represents the effects of applying the merger method of accounting for the acquisition of Matang Holdings Berhad completed on 14 November 2016. The merger reserve represents the difference between the amount recorded as the cost of investment, which comprised the share capital issued by the Company and the nominal value of share capital of the subsidiary, Matang Holdings Berhad.

MATANG BERHAD (201501017043 / 1142377-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW OF THE GROUP
FOR THE YEAR TO DATE ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

(The figures have not been audited)

	12 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE	
	2023 RM'000	2022 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	3,356	8,615
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,112	2,485
Fair value adjustment of:		
- investment properties	878	700
- biological assets	481	(372)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(36)	-
Impairment (gain)/loss on other receivable	(10)	83
Interest expense	18	22
Interest income	(2,795)	(1,570)
Gain on modification of lease	(22)	-
Operating profit before changes in working capital changes	3,982	9,963
Changes in working capital:		
Inventories	87	(132)
Trade and other receivables	(2,288)	(175)
Trade and other payables	399	323
Cash generated from operations	2,180	9,979
Tax paid	(2,374)	(2,698)
Tax refund	-	93
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	(194)	7,374
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Withdrawal of deposit pledged with a licenced bank	-	36
Withdrawal of deposits with licensed bank more than 3 months	16,639	4,985
Interest received	2,810	1,573
Purchase of investment property	(42)	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(3,003)	(2,407)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	61	-
Net cash from investing activities	16,465	4,187
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividend paid	(5,256)	(4,344)
Payments of lease liability	(136)	(136)
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	21,090	-
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities	15,698	(4,480)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	31,969	7,081
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL PERIOD	62,574	55,493
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL PERIOD	94,543	62,574

Components of cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

	UNAUDITED AS AT 30/06/2023 RM'000	AUDITED AS AT 30/06/2022 RM'000
Cash and bank balances	29,222	1,859
Deposits with licensed banks	47,560	60,479
Short term funds	23,629	22,743
	100,411	85,081
Less: Deposits placed with licensed bank more than 3 months	(5,868)	(22,507)
	94,543	62,574

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial report of Matang Berhad (“Matang” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) No. 134 – Interim Financial Reporting, paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The consolidated interim financial report has been prepared using the principles of merger accounting whereby it is assumed that the transaction constituting the Group had occurred from the earliest date presented in this report and that the Group has operated as a single entity throughout the financial periods presented in this report.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for financial year ended 30 June 2022 as well as the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

A2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted as disclosed in the Audited Financial Statement of the Group for financial year ended 30 June 2022 including the adoption of the following, where applicable, during the financial period which were effective from 1 January 2022:

MFRS (including the consequential amendments)

- Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018 – 2020
- Amendments to MFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework
- Amendments to MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use
- Amendments to MFRS 137 Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

Save as highlighted below, the application of the above changes did not have significant impact on this interim financial report.

The following MFRS and Amendments to MFRS have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board but are not yet effective to the Group:

Effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2023

- MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Amendments to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 – Comparative Information (Amendments to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("MFRS") 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

- Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements And MFRS Practice Statement 2 Disclosure of Accounting Policies
- Amendments to MFRS 108 Definition of Accounting Estimates
- Amendment to MFRS 112 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction.

A3. AUDITORS' REPORT ON PRECEDING AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The preceding year's audited financial statements, i.e., for financial year ended 30 June 2022, of the Company and the subsidiaries were not subject to any qualification.

A4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's quarterly revenue and results are affected by seasonal crop production pattern and weather conditions.

A5. UNUSUAL ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET INCOME OR CASH FLOWS

There was no material unusual exceptional item that occurred during the current financial quarter and financial period under review which affected the profit or loss and cash flows of the Group.

A6. MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in previous financial years or previous quarter that have a material effect on the results for the current financial period under review.

A7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial period under review.

A8. DIVIDEND PAID

There was no dividend paid during the current quarter under review.

A9. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Group is primarily involved in the cultivation of oil palm and sale of FFB. The Group operates an oil palm plantation estate in Johor, Malaysia and as such the operating revenue reflected in the financial quarter under review was derived from the operation of the oil palm plantation.

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A10. VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the financial quarter under review, the Company has carried out valuation of its investment properties in Kawasan Perindustrian Larkin, i.e., the land measuring 1.3 hectares or 3.2 acres held under title HSD 8796, Lot No. TLO 703, Town of Bandar Johor Bahru, District of Johor Bahru, State of Johor Darul Takzim bearing postal address No. 83, Jalan Langkasuka, Kawasan Perindustrian Larkin, 80350 Johor Bahru, Johor Darul Takzim, together with three units of detachable industrial buildings (namely Block A, Block B and Block C) erected thereon (“Larkin Investment Properties”).

For the financial year ended 30 June 2023, the valuation carried out appraised Larkin Investment Properties at a value of RM10.45 million as at 30 June 2023 as compared to RM11.00 million appraised in financial year ended 30 June 2022.

A11. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There are no material capital commitments incurred by the Group as at 30 June 2023.

A12. EFFECT OF CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period under review.

A13. MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE CURRENT FINANCIAL PERIOD

Kindly refer to Item B5 for the status of the Proposed Acquisition of Property (as defined thereunder) and the Proposed Acquisition of GFSB (as defined thereunder).

A14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

There are no contingent liabilities nor contingent assets as at the date of this report.

A15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

There is no related party transaction that had been entered into in the normal course of the business of the Group during the financial period under review.

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES

B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

For the fourth financial quarter ended 30 June 2023, the Group recorded operating revenue of RM2.38 million as compared to RM5.47 million in the preceding year's corresponding quarter.

In comparison with the corresponding quarter in the previous financial year, there was a drop in revenue of 56.5% as a result of approximately 44.4% drop in average FFB price in the current quarter under review while the FFB productions declined by 21.8%. The average FFB price has declined from RM1,408 per tonne in the preceding year's corresponding quarter to RM783 per tonne in the current quarter under review primarily due to the decrease in the crude palm oil ("CPO") prices between the two financial periods. The total FFB production for current quarter under review were 3,036 tonnes as compared to 3,880 tonnes in the corresponding quarter in the preceding year.

Contrary to the year before, the FFB production for the months in the current quarter under review, i.e., from April to June 2023 were the lowest in the financial year due to a combination of reasons including the festive season in April 2023 and the seasonal low crop production that occurred during the current quarter under review. In April 2023, the Group registered the lowest FFB production for the financial year, i.e., at 931 tonnes, as compared to 1,406 tonnes in April 2022 which was the highest level of FFB production in the last financial year. A similar situation of lower yield in 2023 was noted from the perspective of FFB yield for Johor state where based on the information of Malaysian Palm Oil Board, the FFB yield for the months of April 2023 to June 2023 ranged from 10.9% to 31.3% lower than the FFB yield for the same months in the year before.

At the same time, for 2022, the monthly average CPO prices breached the highest levels in the months from March to May 2022, i.e., between RM6,678 per tonne and RM6,873 per tonne. However in 2023, the monthly average CPO prices have dropped to about RM4,218 per tonne in April 2023 and further slid to about RM3,535 tonne in June 2023, the lowest CPO price level since December 2020.

As a result, the Group's gross profit for the current quarter dropped by more than 4-folds to RM0.93 million as compared to RM4.22 million for the preceding year's corresponding quarter due to significantly lower revenue caused by the combination of low quarterly FFB productions and low FFB prices realised. The Group's other income for the current quarter increased by 100.2% from RM0.65 million in the preceding years' corresponding quarter mainly due to increase in interest income. The administration expenses registered a slight drop of approximately 6.4% from RM2.87 million in preceding year's corresponding quarter to RM2.69 million for the current quarter. The decrease was due to drop in bearer plant depreciation charges of RM0.37 million.

The Group registered a loss before taxation ("LBT") for current quarter of RM1.00 million as compared to the profit before taxation ("PBT") in the preceding year corresponding quarter of RM1.98 million, i.e., with a drop in profitability by about RM2.98 million. This was due to the

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES (CONT'D)

decrease in gross profit in the current quarter under review of about RM3.29 million as a result of reasons as explained above. Accordingly, the Group registered a loss after taxation for the current quarter of RM1.01 million.

On the financial year basis, the revenue for the Group for financial year 2023 decreased by about 18.7% from RM17.63 million recorded for financial year 2022 to RM14.33 million in financial year 2023. FFB production for the financial year under review was higher by 19.5% at 17,473 tonnes in financial year 2023 as compared to 14,619 tonnes in the previous financial year. However, the average FFB price realised in financial year 2023 was 32.0% lower, i.e., at RM820 per tonne as compared to RM1,206 per tonne in the previous financial year.

Gross profit of the Group was lower at RM8.24 million for the financial year under review as compared to RM13.26 million in the previous financial year due to the decrease in revenue as a result of lower FFB prices realised in current financial year under review as well as increase in cost of sales. The increase in cost of sales was mainly due to increase in overheads associated with labour of RM0.39 million as well as harvesting and cultivation expenses (excluding labour) of RM0.97 million and RM1.09 million respectively mitigated by the decrease in windfall tax of RM0.73 million.

The Group's PBT for current financial year was RM3.36 million as compared to RM8.62 million for the previous financial year due to the decrease in gross profit of about RM5.02 million or 37.9% as explained above and the increase in administration expenses of about 15.1% from RM7.40 million in financial year 2022 to RM8.52 million in current financial year under review. The increase in administration expenses for financial year 2023 was mainly because of the fair value adjustment on agriculture produce, increase in employee related benefits as well as the higher diminution in value of Larkin Investment Property. In addition, the other expenses rose by RM0.45 million due to the one-time write-off of corporate exercise expenses incurred for the proposed acquisition of two units of industrial property in Bukit Jelutong, Shah Alam to be developed by SMG Land Sdn Bhd for which the termination of the Sale and Purchase Agreement was announced on 17 July 2023. More details of the proposed acquisition of the said property can be found under Item B5.

The impacts of the increase in administrative expenses and other expenses were partially set-off with the increase in other income of RM1.33 million arising from the increase in interest income. As a result of the above, the Group registered a lower profit after taxation for the current financial year at RM2.63 million as compared to RM5.69 million for the previous financial year.

B2. COMPARISON WITH IMMEDIATE PRECEDING QUARTER'S PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group reported LBT of RM1.00 million for the current quarter ended 30 June 2023 as compared to PBT of RM0.62 million for the immediate preceding quarter due to the lower gross profit at RM0.93 million for the current quarter under review as compared to gross profit of RM1.44 million for the immediate preceding quarter.

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES (CONT'D)

In addition, the administrative expenses for current quarter under review was higher at RM2.69 million as compared to RM1.94 million for the immediate preceding quarter. Administration expenses increased in the current quarter under review mainly due to the provision for diminution in value of RM0.88 million for Larkin Investment Property. In addition, RM0.53 million corporate expenses incurred for the Proposed Acquisition of Property were also charged out under other expenses following the announcement made on 17 July 2023 in relation to the termination of the SPA for the said proposed acquisition.

B3. COMMENTARY ON PROSPECTS

Monthly CPO prices averaged at about RM3,846 per tonne for the quarter under review as compared to the quarter average of RM6,552 per tonne for the corresponding quarter in preceding year. The monthly average CPO prices for July 2023 remained about the same at RM3,897 per tonne. For financial year ended 30 June 2023, the monthly average CPO prices hovered within the range of RM3,535 per tonne to RM4,169 per tonne. The average FFB price realised by Matang Group for financial year ended 30 June 2023 was RM820 per tonne.

For the remaining months of year 2023, Malaysia's CPO prices is anticipated to be trading between RM3,700 per tonne to RM4,200 per tonne as noted from a statement released by Malaysian Palm Oil Council on 1 August 2023. As for year 2024, there are projections of average CPO price level at RM3,900 per tonne with prices possibly higher in the second half of 2024 as the impact of El Nino weather phenomenon on oil palm could be felt. Nevertheless, the Group will be committed to improve its FFB production going forward barring unforeseen adverse weather conditions.

B4. PROFIT FORECASTS AND PROFIT GUARANTEES

The Group has not issued any profit forecast or profit guarantee in any form of public documentation and announcement during the current financial period under review.

B5. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

- (1) On 10 February 2023, the Company announced that it entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement ("SPA") with Star Media Group Berhad ("Star Media") and SMG Land Sdn Bhd ("SMG Land") for the Proposed Acquisition of Property, i.e., two (2) units of double-storey semi-detached factory and warehouse annexed with a one-and-a-half (1 ½) storey office building and other ancillary buildings to be erected upon part of the land held under Geran 204624, Lot 78658, Mukim Damansara, Daerah Petaling, Negeri Selangor ("Property") for a total purchase consideration of RM33 million to be satisfied via the allotment and issuance of 357,000,000 new ordinary shares in Matang to SMG Production & Distribution Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the SMG Land at an issue price of RM0.0809 each and cash payment amounting to approximately RM4.12 million. On even date, the Company also announced the proposed diversification of the existing principal activities of the Group to include property investment ("Proposed

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES (CONT'D)

Diversification"). The Proposed Acquisition of Property and the Proposed Diversification shall be herein referred to as "Proposal".

On 31 May 2023, the Company announced that it has secured the approvals of its shareholders for the Proposal. However, the Company received a request from Star Media on 14 July 2023 to mutually terminate the SPA as Star Media was not able to secure its shareholders' approval at its Extraordinary General Meeting on 31 May 2023 for the proposed disposal of the Property to Matang and they do not foresee their ability to have the same resolution passed. On 17 July 2023, the Company had written to Star Media to state its agreement to mutually terminate the SPA with effect from 17 July 2023, the announcement of which has been made on even date.

- (2) On 2 May 2023, the Company announced that it had on 2 May 2023 entered into a conditional share sale agreement ("SSA") with Tan Chor Wee, Teyu Soo Moi, Lim Pon Chuan, Bu Yau Hoi, Tan Yu Kung, Tan Yue Teck, Tan Yew Hock, Tan Yu Chuan, Tew Han Kiong and Ngah Seng Moe (collectively referred to as the "Sellers") for the proposed acquisition of 2,500,000 GFSB Shares, representing 100% equity interest in GFSB for a purchase consideration of RM30,566,196.61 ("Purchase Consideration") to be satisfied entirely via cash ("Proposed Acquisition of GFSB").

On 25 July 2023, the Company announced that all the conditions precedent under the SSA have been fulfilled, and with the full settlement of the Purchase Consideration in accordance with the terms of the SSA, the completion of the Proposed Acquisition of GFSB has taken place on 25 July 2023.

There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

B6. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Quarter ended 30 June 2023 RM	Year-to-date 30 June 2023 RM
Income tax expense		
- Current financial period	26,257	1,265,757
- (Over) provision in prior years	-	(38,608)
Deferred tax		
- Current financial period	657,122	178,094
- Over provision in prior years	(676,014)	(676,014)
Total tax expense	<u>7,365</u>	<u>729,229</u>

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES (CONT'D)**B7. UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS FROM THE INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING AND PRIVATE PLACEMENTS UNDERTAKEN****Issuance of 362,000,000 Matang shares pursuant to the private placements undertaken in 2021 ("PP 2021")**

Based on the issue price of RM0.1108 per Matang share for 362,000,000 placement shares issued and listed pursuant to PP 2021, the total gross proceeds amounting to RM40.11 million has been utilised in the following manner:

Purposes	Approved utilisation	Actual utilisation	Deviation: surplus/ (deficit)	Balance unutilised	Revised expected time frame for utilisation
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
Future acquisitions	23,635 ⁽²⁾	(3,171)	-	20,464	Within 30 months ⁽¹⁾
For working capital	16,265 ⁽³⁾	(2,938)	2 ⁽⁴⁾	13,329	Within 30 months ⁽¹⁾
Estimated expenses	210	(208)	(2) ⁽⁴⁾	-	Immediate
Total	40,110	(6,317)	0	33,793	

The utilisation of proceeds as disclosed for the PP 2021 should be read in conjunction with the Circular to the Shareholders of the Company dated 12 May 2021 ("Circular"). Where applicable, abbreviations used in the Notes below shall have the same meaning as referred to in the Circular.

Notes:

(1) The initial time frame for utilisation of the proceeds were as follows:

- (a) 18 months from the date of receipt of the funds on 8 June 2021 for RM20.05 million in respect of Proposed Private Placement I; and
- (b) 18 months from the date of receipt of funds on 19 May 2021 for RM20.05 million in respect of Proposed Private Placement II.

The Board had on 22 November 2022 resolved that:

- (a) the period of utilisation of proceeds from PP 2021 for the future acquisitions to be extended within 30 months from the date of receipt of the funds; and
- (b) the period of utilisation of proceeds from PP 2021 for working capital purposes of the new oil palm plantations, durian plantations and/or new land bank for the same shall accordingly be extended within 30 months from the date of receipt of funds.

Kindly also refer to the quarterly financial result announced by the Company on 22 November 2022 for more details in connection with above.

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES (CONT'D)

- (2) Out of which RM17.00 million from the Proposed Private Placement I and RM6.64 million from the Proposed Private Placement II have been allocated for potential future acquisitions of oil palm plantation(s), durian plantation(s) and/or additional land bank for the development of new oil palm and/or durian plantation(s) within Malaysia.
- (3) Out of which:
- RM0.96 million has been earmarked for payment of third-party contractor fees for the upkeep, maintenance and management of First Durian Plantation.
 - RM4.50 million shall be used for the development and operational expenditure (including upkeep and maintenance costs) of new/ additional hectareage of durian plantation within the Matang Estate.
 - RM10.80 million shall be used for development and operational expenditure (including upkeep and maintenance costs) for oil palm and durian plantation(s) acquired and/ or new land bank acquired for such plantation(s).
- (4) RM2,400 balance unutilised for estimated expenses has subsequently been re-allocated for the working capital purposes.
- (5) As set out in the Circular, the proceeds earmarked for working capital maybe partly re-allocated towards the amount earmarked for potential acquisitions and vice versa, depending on the Group's operational requirements at the time of utilisation, which can only be determined at a later stage and the terms and conditions of potential acquisition, which have yet to be determined or finalised.

Issuance of 217,200,020 Matang shares pursuant to the private placement exercise undertaken in 2022 ("PP 2022")

Based on the issue price of RM0.0971 per Matang share for 217,200,020 placement shares issued and listed pursuant to PP 2022, the total gross proceeds amounting to RM21.09 million has been utilised in the following manner:

Purposes	Approved utilisation	Actual utilisation	Deviation: surplus/ (deficit)	Balance unutilised	Estimated time frame for utilisation
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
Future acquisitions	21,010	(-)	31 ⁽²⁾	21,041	Within 18 months ⁽¹⁾
Estimated expenses	80	(49)	(31) ⁽²⁾	-	Immediate
Total	21,090	(49)	0	21,041	

The utilisation of proceeds as disclosed for the PP 2022 should be read in conjunction with the announcement made by the Company dated 6 May 2022 ("Announcement").

Notes:

- (1) From the date of receipt of the funds on 6 July 2022.

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES (CONT'D)

- (2) RM31,061 balance unutilised for estimated expenses has subsequently been re-allocated for future acquisition purposes.

B8. GROUP'S BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES

The Group has no borrowing and no debt securities in issue as at 30 June 2023.

B9. MATERIAL LITIGATION

There is no material litigation or arbitration which has a material effect on the financial position of the Group as at the date of this report and the Board of Directors is not aware of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Group, or of any fact that likely to give rise to any proceedings which may materially and adversely affect the financial position or the business of the Group as at the date of this report.

B10. DIVIDEND

The Board has proposed to declare the first and final dividend of 0.16 sen (FY2022: 0.22 sen) per ordinary share in the Company in respect of financial year ended 30 June 2023, the payment of which shall be subject to the shareholders' approval in the Ninth Annual General Meeting of the Company. The entitlement and payment dates shall be determined by the Board and announced later.

B11. EARNINGS PER SHARE ("EPS")

The basic and diluted EPS for the current financial quarter and financial year-to-date are computed as follows:

	Quarter ended 30 June 2023	Year-to-date 30 June 2023
Net (loss)/profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	(1,011)	2,627
Number of ordinary shares in issue (unit)	2,389,200,276	2,389,200,276
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (unit)	2,389,200,276	2,385,629,865
Basic EPS (sen) ⁽¹⁾	(0.04)	0.11

Note:

- (1) Diluted EPS for the quarter and year to date ended 30 June 2023 is equivalent to the basic EPS as the Company does not have convertible options and securities as at the end of the reporting period.

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES (CONT'D)

B12. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit and other comprehensive income of the Group for the financial period is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following expense/(income):

	Quarter ended 30 June 2023 RM'000	Year-to-date 30 June 2023 RM'000
Interest income	(830)	(2,795)
Rental income	(206)	(837)
Depreciation and amortisation	517	2,113
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(36)
Fair value loss on investment property	878	878

Other disclosure items pursuant to Appendix 9B Note 16 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities are not applicable.

B13. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The interim financial report was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 August 2023.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
29 AUGUST 2023